

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DAVID PAUL SNIPES,
Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. 90,413

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROL M. DITTMAR
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0503843
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700
Tampa, Florida 33607-2366
(813) 873-4739

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.:</u>
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
ISSUE I	3
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE STATE TO AMEND THE INDICTMENT.	
ISSUE II	9
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING A MOTION FOR MISTRIAL WHEN THE JURY HEARD SNIPES HAD BEEN IN JAIL AWAITING HIS TRIAL.	
ISSUE III	14
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING SNIPES' MOTION TO SUPPRESS STATEMENTS.	
ISSUE IV	25
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING ADMISSION OF SNIPES' STATEMENTS TO HIS UNCLE.	
ISSUE V	28
WHETHER REMAND IS NECESSARY DUE TO TESTIMONY THAT SNIPES WAS NOT REMORSEFUL.	
ISSUE VI	32
WHETHER THE IMPOSITION OF SNIPES' DEATH SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONAL.	
CONCLUSION	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	47

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.:

Akins v. State,
691 So.2d 587 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) 5

Allen v. State,
636 So.2d 494 (Fla. 1994) 23, 26

Anderson v. State,
574 So.2d 87 (Fla. 1991) 9, 10

Archer v. State,
673 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1996), cert. denied,
117 S.Ct. 197 (1996) 43

Armstrong v. State,
642 So.2d 730 (Fla. 1994), cert. denied,
514 U.S. 1085 (1995) 43

Atwater v. State,
626 So.2d 1325 (Fla. 1993), cert. denied,
511 U.S. 1046 (1994) 30

Bassett v. State,
449 So.2d 803 (Fla. 1984) 44

Bell v. State,
699 So.2d 674 (Fla. 1997), cert. denied,
118 S.Ct. 1067 (1998) 40

Blanco v. State,
706 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1997) 40, 42

Bonifay v. State,
626 So.2d 1310 (Fla. 1993) 32

Bonifay v. State,
680 So.2d 413 (Fla. 1996) 32, 33

Boyett v. State,
688 So.2d 308 (Fla. 1996) 38

Brookins v. State,
704 So.2d 576 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) 22, 23

<u>Brown v. State,</u> 473 So.2d 1260 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 474 U.S. 1038 (1985)	44
<u>Burns v. State,</u> 699 So.2d 646 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied,</u> 118 S.Ct. 1063 (1998)	38
<u>Bush v. Singletary,</u> 682 So.2d 85 (Fla. 1996)	44
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	40
<u>Cardona v. State,</u> 641 So.2d 361 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied,</u> 513 U.S. 1160 (1995)	44
<u>Caruthers v. State,</u> 465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	38
<u>Cole v. State,</u> 701 So.2d 845 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied,</u> 118 S.Ct. 1370 (1998)	40
<u>Coleman v. State,</u> 610 So.2d 1283 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert. denied,</u> 510 U.S. 921 (1993)	43
<u>Colina v. State,</u> 634 So.2d 1077 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 115 S. Ct. 330 (1994)	44
<u>Colorado v. Connelly,</u> 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	25, 26
<u>Cook v. State,</u> 581 So.2d 141 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 502 U.S. 890 (1991)	44
<u>Craig v. State,</u> 510 So.2d 857 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert. denied,</u> 484 U.S. 1020 (1988)	43
<u>Czubak v. State,</u> 570 So.2d 925 (Fla. 1990)	29

<u>Deaton v. State,</u> 480 So.2d 1279 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert. denied,</u> 513 U.S. 902 (1994)	44
<u>Derrick v. State,</u> 581 So.2d 31 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert. denied,</u> 513 U.S. 1130 (1995)	30
<u>Doerr v. State,</u> 383 So.2d 905 (Fla. 1980)	22, 23
<u>Downs v. State,</u> 572 So.2d 895 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied,</u> 502 U.S. 829 (1991)	34, 43
<u>Dufour v. State,</u> 495 So.2d 154 (Fla. 1986), <u>cert. denied,</u> 479 U.S. 1101 (1987)	26
<u>Echols v. State,</u> 484 So.2d 568 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert. denied,</u> 479 U.S. 871 (1986)	27, 35, 42
<u>Elledge v. State,</u> 706 So.2d 1340 (Fla. 1997)	42
<u>Estelle v. Williams,</u> 425 U.S. 501 (1976)	9
<u>Fare v. Michael C.,</u> 442 U.S. 707 (1979)	17, 20
<u>Folopoulos v. State,</u> 608 So.2d 784 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert. denied,</u> 508 U.S. 924 (1993)	42
<u>Gallegos v. Colorado,</u> 370 U.S. 49 (1962)	24
<u>Gamble v. State,</u> 659 So.2d 242 (Fla. 1995), <u>cert. denied,</u> 116 S.Ct. 933 (1996)	34
<u>Gordon v. State,</u> 704 So.2d 107 (Fla. 1997)	34
<u>Haley v. Ohio,</u> 332 U.S. 596 (1948)	24

<u>Hall v. State,</u> 614 So.2d 473 (Fla. 1993), <u>cert. denied,</u> 510 U.S. 834 (1993)	43
<u>Hannon v. State,</u> 638 So.2d 39 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied,</u> 513 U.S. 1158 (1995)	43
<u>Happ v. State,</u> 596 So.2d 991 (Fla. 1992)	11
<u>Hayes v. State,</u> 581 So.2d 121 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 502 U.S. 972 (1991)	33, 44
<u>Hayes v. State,</u> 660 So.2d 257 (Fla. 1995)	11
<u>Heath v. State,</u> 648 So.2d 660 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied,</u> 515 U.S. 1162 (1995)	11
<u>Hodges v. State,</u> 595 So. 2d 929 (Fla.), <u>vacated on other grounds,</u> 506 U.S. 803 (1992)	43
<u>Hoffman v. State,</u> 474 So.2d 1178 (Fla. 1985)	35
<u>Hudson v. State,</u> 538 So. 2d 829 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 493 U.S. 875 (1989)	38, 39
<u>Huene v. State,</u> 570 So.2d 1031 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	5
<u>Ingleton v. State,</u> 700 So.2d 735 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)	3-5
<u>J.E.S. v. State,</u> 366 So.2d 538 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	23
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 545 So.2d 260 (Fla. 1989), <u>cert. denied,</u> 506 U.S. 1004 (1992)	10
<u>Jacob v. State,</u> 651 So.2d 147 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	6

<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 660 So.2d 648 (Fla. 1995), <u>cert. denied,</u> 517 U.S. 1159 (1996)	27
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 696 So.2d 317 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied,</u> 118 S.Ct. 1062 (1998)	34, 43
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 690 So.2d 568 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied,</u> 118 S.Ct. 205 (1997)	42
<u>Kelley v. State,</u> 486 So.2d 578 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 479 U.S. 871 (1986)	34
<u>Kormondy v. State,</u> 703 So.2d 454 (Fla. 1997)	30
<u>Kramer v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 274. (Fla. 1993)	32
<u>Larzelere v. State,</u> 676 So.2d 394 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied,</u> 117 S.Ct. 615 (1996)	45
<u>Livingston v. State,</u> 565 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 1988)	35-37
<u>Magueira v. State,</u> 588 So.2d 221 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert. denied,</u> 504 U.S. 918 (1992)	26
<u>Marek v. State,</u> 492 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 1986), <u>cert. denied,</u> 511 U.S. 1100 (1994)	43
<u>Maxwell v. Wainwright,</u> 490 So.2d 927 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 479 U.S. 972 (1986)	10
<u>Moran v. Burbine,</u> 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	20, 21
<u>Mordenti v. State,</u> 630 So.2d 1080 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied,</u> 512 U.S. 1227 (1994)	34, 44

<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	35, 40
<u>Norton v. State,</u> 709 So.2d 87 (Fla. 1997)	29
<u>Peak v. State,</u> 342 So.2d 98 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	25
<u>Pickeron v. State,</u> 113 So. 707 (1927)	3
<u>Pittman v. State,</u> 646 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied,</u> 514 U.S. 1119 (1995)	11
<u>Puccio v. State,</u> 701 So.2d 858 (Fla. 1997)	45
<u>Quince v. State,</u> 414 So.2d 185 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 459 U.S. 895 (1982)	42
<u>Raleigh v. State,</u> 705 So.2d 1324 (Fla. 1997)	43
<u>Raulerson v. State,</u> 358 So.2d 826 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 439 U.S. 959 (1978)	4, 5
<u>Reeves v. State,</u> 23 Fla. L. Weekly D121 (Fla. 2d DCA Dec. 31, 1997)	11, 12
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 610 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert. denied,</u> 510 U.S. 1170 (1994)	43
<u>Rodriguez v. State,</u> 609 So.2d 493 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert. denied,</u> 510 U.S. 830 (1993)	11
<u>Rolling v. State,</u> 695 So.2d 278 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 118 S.Ct. 448 (1997)	17
<u>San Martin v. State,</u> 705 So.2d 1337 (Fla. 1997)	16, 17

<u>Shellito v. State,</u> 701 So.2d 837 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied,</u> 118 S.Ct. 1537 (1998)	30, 37
<u>Sims v. State,</u> 602 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert. denied,</u> 506 U.S. 1065 (1993)	44
<u>Sliney v. State,</u> 699 So.2d 662 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied,</u> 118 S.Ct. 1079 (1998)	20, 33
<u>Songer v. State,</u> 544 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 1989)	35, 38
<u>Spivey v. State,</u> 529 So.2d 1088 (Fla. 1988)	26
<u>State v. Edwards,</u> 650 So.2d 630 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)	26, 27
<u>State v. Kettering,</u> 483 So.2d 97 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)	25
<u>State v. Paille,</u> 601 So.2d 1321 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	23, 24
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	16
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 549 So.2d 171 (Fla. 1989), <u>cert. denied,</u> 497 U.S. 1032 (1990)	26
<u>Terry v. State,</u> 668 So.2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	29
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 648 So.2d 692 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied,</u> 515 U.S. 1125 (1995)	11
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 591 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	32
<u>Tingley v. State,</u> 549 So.2d 649 (Fla. 1989)	5, 8

<u>Traylor v. State,</u> 596 So.2d 957 (Fla. 1992)	17, 22
<u>Troedel v. State,</u> 462 So.2d 392 (Fla. 1984)	44
<u>United States v. Miller,</u> 471 U.S. 130 (1985)	3
<u>Urbin v. State,</u> 23 Fla. L. Weekly S257 (Fla. May 7, 1998)	35-37
<u>Ventura v. State,</u> 560 So.2d 217 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 498 U.S. 951 (1990)	34
<u>Voorhees v. State,</u> 699 So.2d 602 (Fla. 1997)	27
<u>Walker v. State,</u> 707 So.2d 300 (Fla. 1997)	17
<u>Williamson v. State,</u> 511 So.2d 289 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert. denied,</u> 485 U.S. 929 (1988)	43
<u>Woods v. State,</u> 490 So.2d 24 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 479 U.S. 954 (1986)	43, 44
<u>Wuornos v. State,</u> 644 So.2d 1000 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied,</u> 514 U.S. 1069 (1995)	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.131(a)	10
Section 924.051, Florida Statutes (1996)	12
